

No. 21-7283

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**WILLIE SLOCUM, JR.,**  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

**Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of West Virginia**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Erica Hashimoto, Director  
*Counsel of Record*

Salvatore Mancina  
*Supervising Attorney*

Georgetown University Law Center  
Appellate Litigation Program  
111 F Street NW, Suite 306  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 662-9555  
applit@law.georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellant Willie Slocum, Jr.*

September 13, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. MR. SLOCUM’S DEFENSE COUNSEL PERFORMED DEFICIENTLY BY FAILING TO RAISE A MULTIPLICITY CHALLENGE AT TRIAL.....	1
A. <i>Blockburger</i> Neither Applies nor Shows Two Conspiracies.....	3
B. The Totality of the Circumstances Shows that Mr. Slocum’s Second Superseding Indictment was Multiplicitous. ....	9
II. BECAUSE MR. SLOCUM SUFFERED PREJUDICE FROM COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE, HE IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	7
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	4
<i>Braverman v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 49 (1942) .....	2, 10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	3
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....	7
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) .....	4
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , 601 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	3
<i>United States v. Barbosa</i> , 271 F.3d 438 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cannady</i> , 924 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	12
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , 944 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States v. Foutz</i> , 540 F.2d 733 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 24 F.4th 320 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>United States v. Grandison</i> , 783 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hawkins</i> , 776 F.3d 200 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 7 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	2, 12
<i>United States v. Langford</i> , 946 F.2d 798 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lockett</i> , 859 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>United States v. Perez-Ruiz</i> , 353 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 894 F.2d 895 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	13

*United States v. Promise*, 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001) (en banc) ..... 7, 8

*United States v. Rhynes*, 196 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 6

*United States v. Rhynes*, 218 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc)..... 6

*United States. v. MacDougall*, 790 F.2d 1135 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 2, 4, 10

***Statutes***

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 7, 10, 12, 13

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)..... 7, 9, 10

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C)..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(3)..... 6

***Other Authorities***

Andrew D. Leipold & Hossein A. Abbasi, *The Impact of Joinder and Severance on Federal Criminal Cases: An Empirical Study*, 59 VAND. L. REV. 349 (2006)..... 16

Edith Greene & Elizabeth F. Loftus, *When Crimes are Joined at Trial*, 9 LAW & HUM. BEHAVIOR 193 (1985) ..... 15, 16
